

FILED
MAY 17 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 06-1184

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION AND
T-MOBILE USA, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE UTILITY CONSUMER
ADVOCATES, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LEONARD J. KENNEDY
SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION
2001 Edmund Halley Drive
Reston, VA 20191

THOMAS J. SUGRUE
T-MOBILE USA, INC.
401 9th Street, NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20004

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT*
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
STEPHANIE WEINER
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1200 Eighteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
* Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DETERMINE WHETHER THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY RELYING ON THE
PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION TO GUIDE ITS
APPLICATION OF CHEVRON..... 1

II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT’S DECISION HARMS CONSUMERS AND
PERMITS UNNECESSARY REGULATION OF WIRELESS
CARRIERS..... 6

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Rudolph</i> , No. 3:06-cv-16, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13962 (E.D. Ky. Feb 27, 2007)	8
<i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Farris</i> , No. 3:06-cv-39-KKC, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13993 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 27, 2007).....	8
<i>Cellular Telecomm. Indus. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 168 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cingular Wireless LLC v. Rudolph</i> , No. 3:05-cv-81-KKC (E.D. Ky. March 23, 2007)	8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).	9
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).	4
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	2, 3, 4
<i>Peck v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , No. C06-343Z (W.D. Wash. Oct. 24, 2006).....	5
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters</i> , 431 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 05-1342 (Apr. 17, 2007).....	2, 3, 4

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 160 7
47 U.S.C. § 332 (c)(1)(C)..... 7
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A).....*passim*

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Letter from Nextel and T-Mobile to Chairman Powell
and Commissioners, FCC CG Docket No. 04-208
(Dec. 13, 2004)..... 7
Ex Parte Presentation of Nat’l Ass’n of State Utility
Consumer Advocates, FCC CG Docket No. 04-208
(Feb. 14, 2005) 7
Ex Parte Presentation of Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory
Utility Comm’rs, FCC CG Docket No. 04-208
(March 2, 2005)..... 7
